

SC No. 388/2021
FIR No. 276/2021
U/s. 307 IPC
PS Vasant Kunj (North)
State vs Manoj Dubey

12.03.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. Raj Tilak, Ld. LAC for accused.

PW 17 Retired SI Shiv Kumar has been examined,
cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Bailable warrants issued against PW Ct. Mukesh
received back duly executed, however, he is not present.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for State submits that he
has received an information through Naib Court that PW Ct.
Mukesh is suffering from Liver Cancer and today said PW is
undergoing Chemotherapy treatment. Ld. Addl. PP for State
further submits that he is dropping PW Ct. Mukesh as two other
prosecution witnesses regarding arrest of accused have already
been examined.

Considering the submissions of Ld. Addl. PP for
State, PW Ct. Mukesh is dropped and his name be deleted from
the list of witnesses and bailable warrants issued against him are
recalled.

PW IO SI Yashpal Yadav is absent despite service.

Re-notify on **08.04.2026** for remaining entire PE.

Prosecution witness(es) be summoned accordingly.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/12.03.2026